
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643387 
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Sarah Daniel 
       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Thursday, 17 September 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3 on Thursday, 24 
September 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

    To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons where appropriate) from 
   Members/Officers 

  
2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Audit Committee of 25
th
 June 2015 

 
4.  Audited Statement of Accounts  

 
11 - 166 

5.  Treasury Management  
 

167 - 184 

6.  Information and Action Request  
 

185 - 188 

7.  Completed Audits Report  
 

189 - 198 

8.  IASS Outturn Report - April to August 2015  
 

199 - 218 

9.  Update on Forward Work Programme  
 

219 - 222 

10.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other items(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 

Public Document Pack



 

 

meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
RC Jones 
JR McCarthy 
JE Lewis 
 

M Reeves 
C Westwood 
D Sage 
CL Jones 
 

DK Edwards 
G Davies 
CA Green 
E Dodd 
 

 
Lay Member:  
Mrs J Williams 
 
   
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 
ON THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor E Dodd – Chairperson  

 
GW Davies MBE JR McCarthy JE Lewis M Reeves 
C Westwood CL Jones DK Edwards G Davies 
CA Green    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & ICT 
Helen Smith 
Joan Davies                   

Chief Internal Auditor  
Principal Auditor  

Mary Williams Chief Accountant 
 

 
188. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

 
RESOLVED:     That Councillor E Dodd was elected Chairperson of the Audit 

Committee. 
  

Councillor Dodd then took the Chair. 
 

189. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
 

RESOLVED:     That the Committee agreed to appoint Councillor C Green as 
Vice-Chairperson of the Audit Committee. 

  
 

190. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Officers/ Members: 
  
Councillor C Green  
Councillor RC Jones  
Steve Barry (WAO) 
John Herninan (WAO) 
Darren Gilbert (KPMG) 
 

191. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 

192. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 16 April 2015 were approved as a true and accurate 
record  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015 

 
 
 

193. WAO REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance and ICT presented a report to Committee on the recent Wales 
Audit Office report on the Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales 
  
He stated that the report does not make specific observations or recommendations in 
relation to individual Councils but concludes that Councils in Wales are under significant 
financial stress and have been active in meeting the challenge.  Howev
[...]
le 
Assurance, she stated that the actions that are red and amber will be progressed in 
order to comply with the CSSIW recommendations  
  
RESOLVED:               That Members’ considered the summary of completed audits to 

ensure that all aspects of their core functions were being 
adequately reported 

 
 

198. OUTTURN REPORT APRIL AND MAY 2015 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report to inform the Committee of the actual 
Internal Audit performance against the two months of the audit plan year covering April 
and May 2015 
 
She reminded Members that the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was submitted to the audit 
Committee for consideration and approval on the 16th April 2015.  The Plan outlined the 
assignments to be carried out and their respective priorities.  She explained the plan 
provided for a total of 1,296 productive days to cover the period April 2015 to March 
2016 
  
She referred Members to appendix A of the report which summarised the audits 
commenced and completed during the period April to May 2015.  She advised members 
that at present the overall structure of the section is based on 18.5 Full Time Equivalent 
employees.  However, during the latter part of 2014/15, three members of the team left 
the Council to take up positions.  She advised that after a recent recruitment drive, of the 
12 people interviewed for the vacant posts, two were offered a position with one 
accepting.  That individual has been in post since June, however this increase in 
resource has recently been offset with another 0.5FTE leaving the team.  She advised 
that she would update Committee of any changes at the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:                That Members gave due consideration to the Internal Audit 

Outturn Report covering the period April to May 2015 to ensure 
that all aspects of their core functions were adequately reported. 

 
 

199. UPDATED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015 

 
The Chief Internal
[...]
 associated Letter of Representation of the Council and the 
final audited Annual Return for Harbour Authority. 

 
1.2 KPMG will update Members on their main findings and summarise the 

audit work carried out in respect of the financial year 2014-15 and 
present their Audit of Financial Statements Report which requires the 
Appointed Auditor to report to those charged with governance these 
key findings. 

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives and Other 

Corporate Priorities 
 
2.1 The Council’s financial performance is an important element in 

determining the extent to which the Corporate Objectives can be 
delivered. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2014-15 was signed by the 

responsible financial officer before the 30 June 2015 in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. During the 
intervening period, the external audit has taken place resulting in a 
number of amendments being made to the financial statements and the 
Annual Return for the Harbour Authority. 

 
3.2 The audited Statement of Accounts 2014-15 is attached at Appendix A 

and is due to be signed off as presenting a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council at 31 March 2015 by 30 September 
2015. 

 
4. Current Situation / Proposal 
 
4.1 The Council Fund balance as at 31 March 2015 presented in the pre-

audit Statement of Accounts was £7.450 million. There were no audit 
adjustments that impacted on this figure. However, as identified within 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  
  

   
the External Auditor’s ‘Audit of Financial Statements Report’ 
(Appendix B), there were a number of adjustments to the asset 
valuations within the post audit Balance Sheet. These reflect the rise in 
building indices from the date of valuation 1 April 2014 to the year-end 
balance sheet date 31 March 2015.  

 
4.2 A Final Letter of Representation is required by the External Audit 

Manager, KPMG, and the Appointed Auditor, the Wales Audit Office to 
complete the process and enable the accounts to be signed off. This is 
included as Appendix C. 

 
4.3 This is the first year where the Council has prepared an Annual Return 

for the Harbour Authority. There have been some adjustments to the 
Return as a result of the audit and an amended Return is attached as 
Appendix D. 

 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedural Rules 
 
5.1 There are no implications upon policy framework and procedural rules. 
 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 There are no equality implications. 
 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 These are reflected in the body of the report. 
  
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Members:- 
 

• Approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (Appendix A) 

• Note the Appointed Auditors Audit of Financial Statements Report 
(Appendix B) 

• Agree the Final Letter of Representation to the Wales Audit Office 
(Appendix C) 

• Approve the audited Annual Return for the Harbour Authority 
(Appendix D) 

 
Ness Young CPFA 
Section 151 Officer 
Corporate Director-Resources 
 
Contact Officer :  Randal Hemingway – Head of Finance and ICT  

Mary Williams, Group Manager – Chief Accountant   
     
 
 

Page 12



  
  

   
Telephone  :  (01656) 643302 

(01656) 643605  
  
E-mail      :  randal.hemingway@bridgend.gov.uk 
    mary.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address: Accountancy 
 Financial Services 

Raven’s Court 
Brewery Lane 
Bridgend 
CF31 4AP 

 
Background Documents: 
 
Bridgend County Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2014-15 
The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



          

  
 

 
 

 

 

Statement of 

Accounts 

2014-15 

 

 
 Electronic Version - unsigned

Page 15



Statement of Accounts  ______________2014-15 
 

 
Statement of Accounts 2014-15  

1 

Contents 
 
 Page no. 
  
Explanatory foreword 2 
  
Statement of responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accoun
[...]
s Do the papers to be sent to the external auditor include an explanation of significant variations from 

last year to this year? 
  

Does the bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2015 agree to Line 9?   

Approval Has the RFO certified Section 3 (Regulation 15 (1)) no later than 30 June 2015?    

Has the Body approved the accounting statements before 30 June 2015 and has Section 3 been 

signed and dated by the person presiding at the meeting at which approval was given? 
  

All 

sections 

Have all pink boxes in Sections 1 and 2 been completed and explanations provided where needed?    

Has all the information requested by the external auditor been sent with this Annual Return?  

Please refer to your notice of audit and any additional schedules provided by your external auditor. 
  

 

If accounts are amended after receipt of external auditor’s report on matters arising Yes No 

Accounts Have the amended accounting statements been approved and Section 3 re-signed and re-dated as 

evidence of the Body’s approval of the amendments before re-submission to the auditor? 
  

 

Page 168



   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
  

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
    
                      REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

                                    24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

                               REPORT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
                     ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014-15 
 

1. Purpose of the Report  
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Audit Committee on the outturn 
position for Treasury Management activities, Treasury Management and 
Prudential Indicators for 2014-15 and to highlight the compliance with the 
Council’s policies and practices before they are reported to Cabinet and 
Council. 

 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities 

 
2.1 The work of the Audit Committee supports corporate governance and assists 

in the achievement of all corporate and service objectives. P
[...]
anagement Practices. Details of all these indicators are shown in the 
attached Appendix A in section 8.  

 

Page 170



   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
  

4.4 The Co-Operative Bank (previously the Council’s bankers) announced in 
November 2013 that they did not wish to support local government banking 
beyond 2015-16 so a bank retendering exercise was undertaken in 2014. The 
Co-Operative bank contract remained in force during 2014-15, however a new 
banking contract was awarded to Barclays Bank which commenced on 5 
January 2015 so from January to March 2015 the two contracts were in force 
to aid the transition process to the new contract with Barclays. This process 
was successfully completed with no adverse impact and the Internal Audit 
report completed in 2015 for the banking contract identified that “the transition 
between banking providers was a seamless process” and the audit opinion 
issued was one of “substantial assurance”. 

4.5 The Treasury Management function was reviewed by the Council’s External 
Auditors, KPMG, during the 2014-15 annual audit. In addition to the External 
Audit work, Internal Audit undertook an audit of Treasury Management during 
2014-15 and the audit identified that “during the Audit strengths and areas of 
good practice were noted in all areas tested. Based on an assessment of the 
strengths and weakness of the areas examined, and through testing it has 
been concluded that the effectiveness of the internal control environment is 
considered to be sound”. The audit opinion issued was one of ‘substantial 
assurance’ and of the areas selected for examination, no control weaknesses 
were identified therefore no recommendations were made. 

4.6 The Council’s Treasury Management Advisers are currently Arlingclose and 
the services provided to the Council include:- 
 

• advice and guidance on relevant policies, strategies and reports, 

• advice on investment decisions, 

• notification of credit ratings and changes, 

• oth
[...]
ategy  
2014-15 

% 

Revised Projection 
Treasury 

Management   
Strategy 
2015-16 

% 

Actual 
 
 
 

2014-15 
% 

7. Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net  

     Revenue Stream 

 
5.34 

 
5.00 

 
5.91 

 
  
 The indicator of the Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions 

on Council Tax identifies the estimate of the incremental impact to the 
Council Tax from the capital expenditure proposals, particularly changes in 
borrowing requirements that have occurred since the Capital Programme was 
approved for the year. This is a purely notional calculation designed to show 
the effect of changes in capital investment decisions. 

 
No. Incremental Impact of Capital 

Investment Decisions on Council Tax 
Estimate 
Treasury 

Management 
Strategy  
2014-15 

 
£ 

Revised Projection  
Treasury 

Management 
Strategy  
2015-16 

 
£ 

Actual 
 
 
 

2014-15 
 
£ 

8. Increase in Band D Council Tax as 
per Capital Programme 
 

 
3.28 

 
 3.28  

 
2.77 

 

                             

Page 186



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 

INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUESTS BY COMMITTEE 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To summarise for Members the actions and information requests made by the Audit 

Committee at its last meeting on the 25th June 2015. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities 
 

2.1 Internal Audit’s work impacts on all of the Corporate Improvement Objectives and 
other Corporate Priorities. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Internal Audit conducts reviews according to an annual audit plan and reports 

findings to Audit Committee. 
 

4. Current situation / proposal 
 
4.1 A summary of actions and information provided is contained in the following table: 
 

Audit 
Committe

e 
Date 
 

Action /Request Officer 
Responsib

le 

Comment Current 
Status 

25th June 
2015 

A Member of the Committee 
raised his concerns over the 
level of vacant posts in light 
of the fact that this matter 
had been reported to the 
Committee in April 2015 
and the Member requested 
an update be brought to the 
next Committee identifying 
what audits had not been 
covered as a result of 
resource shortages.   
The Chief Internal Auditor 
confirmed that a further 
update on this would be 
provided at the next 
Committee.  

CIA  A list of the Audits not 
undertaken is provided at 
Appendix A to this report. 

Complete 

 

 

Page 187

Agenda Item 6



 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 None 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment. 
  
6.1 There are no equality implications. 

 
7. Financial Implications. 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications regarding this report.  

 
8. Recommendation. 
 
8.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
Ness Young 
Corporate Director - Resources 
24th September 2015 

 
Contact Officer: Helen Smith 
   Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Telephone:  (01656) 754901 
 
Email:  internalaudit@bridgend.gov.uk  
 
Postal address: Bridgend County Borough Council 
   Internal Audit 

Innovation Centre 
Bridgend Science Park 
Bridgend 
CF31 3NA 

 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 188



    APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

BCBC - AUDITS NOT UNDERTAKEN FOR 2014/15 

Directorate 

 

Audit Area CIA - Comments 

Legal & Regulatory Services Money Laundering Although background research was undertaken; due to resources the audit was not 

carried out.  This has subsequently been covered in Quarter 2 of this Financial Year and 

the report is currently out in draft. 

Children’s Early years Intervention and 

Prevention 

This was planned for the last quarter of 2014/15 but due to resources the audit did not 

commence.  This was included within the plan for 2015/16 and was commenced in 

Quarter 2. 

 School Places This was planned for the last quarter of 2014/15, however this was discussed at a 

planning meeting in January 2015 with the Director and she did not deem it to be a 

significant risk area and work had already been done in this area by the Directorate. 

Wellbeing Mental Capacity Act Although this area was included within the 2014/15 plan, Internal Audit agreed not to 

undertake any further work as the CSSIW had only recently undertaken an in-depth 

review. 

 Occupational Therapy Due to the lack of resources within the service area, we were unable to undertake this 

review.  This area has been included in the 2015/16 plan. 

 Access to Records This audit was put back to the end of the financial year with a view to undertaking a more 

corporate / cross-cutting review.  This work was never started and therefore it has been 

included within the 2015/16 Plan.  The audit is currently in draft format. 

 Assessment Framework Due to the lack of resources this review was never undertaken.  It is on the Audit Plan for 

2015/16. 

Resources Secure email and file transfer Due to resource issues, we were unable to undertake this review.  However, if time 

permits it will be carried out as part of the 2015/16 ICT allocation. 

 ICT Governance This was picked up as part of the Annual Governance review. 

Cross Cutting Breaches of Standards Please see the note above for Access to Records. 

 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

COMPLETED AUDITS 
 
1. Purpose of Report.  
 

1.1. To summarise for members the findings of the audits recently completed by 
Internal Audit Shared Service. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priority. 
 

2.1. Internal Audit’s work impacts on all the Corporate Improvement Objectives/other 
Corporate Priorities.  
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Internal Audit conducts reviews according to an annual audit plan and reports 
findings to Audit Committee. 

 
 
4. Current situat
[...]
are key contributors in ensuring that the 
Council’s assets and interests are properly accounted for and safeguarded. 
 

8. Recommendation. 
 

8.1. That Members give due consideration to the Internal Audit Outturn Report covering 
the period April to August 2015 to ensure that all aspects of their core functions are 
being adequately reported. 

 
 
Ness Young 
Corporate Director - Resources 
24th September 2015 

 
Contact Officer: Helen Smith – Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Telephone:  (01656) 754901    
 
E-mail:  internalaudit@bridgend.gov.uk 

Page 202



 

 
Postal Address  
Bridgend County Borough Council 
Internal Audit 
Innovation Centre 
Bridgend Science Park 
Bridgend 
CF31 3NA 
 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
Bridgend and Vale Internal Audit Service: Head of Internal Audit’s Outturn Report April to August 15 

Bridgend County Borough Council. 
 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

 
This report provides a summary of the work completed by the Bridgend and Vale Internal Audit Shared Service for the period 
April to August 2015 and provides the Head of Audit’s current opinion on the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control.  Therefore, based on our work carried out for the five months of this year, my overall opinion 
is that the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is considered to be reasonable. 
 
 

 
Introduction 

 
The aim of the Shared Service is to help both Councils meet high standards of service delivery.  Internal Audit is an assurance function 
that primarily provides an independent and objective opinion to the organisation on the control environment comprising risk management, 
internal control and governance by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation’s objectives.  It objectively examines, 
evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic an
[...]
ernal audit activity; 
o Nature of work; 
o Engagement planning; 
o Performing the engagement; 
o Communicating results; 
o Monitoring progress; 
o Communicating the acceptance of risks. 

 
The PSIAS apply to all internal audit service providers, whether in-house or outsourced.  During 2014-15 a self-assessment was 
undertaken to review our compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The review confirmed that there were no areas of 
non-compliance. 

P
age 207



 

 
 

 

 
Internal Audit Coverage – April to August 2015 

 
 
The level of internal audit resources required to examine all the Council’s activities far exceed those available each year.  It is, therefore, 
essential that the work of Internal Audit be properly planned to ensure that maximum benefit is gained from the independent appraisal 
function that internal audit provides. 
 
Resources must be appropriately targeted by assessing the Council’s total audit needs and preparing a plan that ensures systems are 
reviewed on a risk basis according to the impact they have on service delivery. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is based, to a large extent, on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  This was complemented by: 
 

• Priorities identified by Corporate Directors; 

• Heads of Service key risks, 

• The requirements of the Council’s Section 151 Officer; 

• External Audit and 

• Those concerns / issues raised by Internal Audit in previous audits and our knowledge of potentially high-risk areas. 
 
The Plan was submitted and approved by the Council’s Audit Committee on 16th April 2015.  The plan provided for a total commitment of 
1,296 productive days for the year.  Table 1 below provides the outturn for the service for the period April to August 2015 and further 
detail is provided in Appendix B.  The current structure for the Shared Service comprises of 18.5 Full Time Equivalent employees 
(FTE’s), which provides for a comprehensive Internal Audit Service to both the Vale

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 
ON THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor E Dodd – Chairperson 

GW Davies MBE RC Jones JR McCarthy JE Lewis
M Reeves C Westwood G Davies

Officers:

Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & ICT
Helen Smith

202. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members/ Officers for the 
reasons so stated: 
 
Councillor CL Jones – Hospital Appointment 
Councillor DK Edwards – Other Council Business 
Councillor CA Green – Prior Commitment 
Mary Williams – Other Council Business 
 

203. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

204. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:               That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2015 
were approved as a true and accurate record, subject to Mrs J 
Williams being added to the list of attendees

205. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Head of Finance and ICT presented a report to Committee on the final Statement of 
Accounts for 2014-15, the associated Letter of Representation of the Council and the 
final audited Annual Return for the Harbour Authority.  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT referred Members firstly to the Audited Statement of 
Account.  The main points of the report were: 
 

         There were 898 changes to individual assets’ valuations totalling £26.002m 
revaluation gain

         The accounts were updated for 153 assets (17% of 898) but this resulted in 
£22.071m revaluation gain (85% total gain £26.002m) 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

         The 745 remaining uncorrected assets representing £3.931 million was below 
the materiality threshold and would have taken too long to process into the 
Authority’s Asset Register and Statement of Accounts

 
He confirmed that the accounts were due to be signed off as presenting a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2015 by 30 September 2015.  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT then referred Members to the External Auditor’s Audit of 
Financial Statements Report which was attached to Appendix B of the report. He 
confirmed that there were a number of adjustments made to the asset valuations within 
the post audit Balance Sheet.  He stated that the adjustments reflected the rise in 
building indices from the date of valuation on 1 April 2014 to the year-end balance sheet 
date 31 March 2015.  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT referred Members to Appendix C which contained the 
Council’s Letter of Representation that was required by the External Audit Manager, 
KPMG and the Appointed Auditor, the Wales Audit Office to complete the process and 
enable the accounts to be signed off.
 
The Head of Finance and ICT concluded by referring Members to the Annual Return for 
the Harbour Authority.  He confirmed that there had been some amendments to the 
Return following clarification from Wales Audit Office about how the form needed to be 
completed, and, as a result of the audit including the inclusion of a Capital Accrual 
relating to the refurbishment of the Harbour.  
 
Members questioned if the valuation of its property portfolio included what had been 
realised from the sale of land and properties.  
The Head of Finance and ICT confirmed that property or land that had been earmarked 
for disposal was included in the valuation sheet, he added that the balance sheet was 
very specific and property was valued at what it would cost to replace.
 
RESOLVED:               That Members:           
                                    

         Approved the audited Statement of Accounts 2014-15
         Noted the appointed Audit of Financial Statements Report 
         Agreed the Final Letter of Representation to the Wales 

Audit Office 
         Approved the audited Annual Return for the Harbour 

Authority
 

206. TREASURY MANAGEMENT

The Head of Finance and ICT presented a report that updated the Committee on the 
outturn position for Treasury Management activities, Treasury Management and 
Prudential Indicators for 2014-15 and to highlight the compliance with the Council’s 
policies and practices before they were reported to Cabinet and Council.  
 
He stated that the Treasury Management function was reviewed by the Council’s 
External Auditor’s KPMG, during the 2014-15 Annual Audit.  He added that the audit 
opinion issued was one of “substantial assurance” and of the areas selected for 
examination, no control weaknesses were identified, therefore no recommendations 
were made
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

RESOLVED:               Members noted the Annual Treasury Management Activities for 
2014-15

207. INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUEST

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised for Members the actions and information 
requests made by the Audit Committee at its last meeting on 25 June 2015.  
 
She provided the Committee with information on the Audits not undertaken due to the 
level of vacant posts in the Audit team, a list was attached to the report in Appendix A 
which included the following: 
 
Money Laundering – This had been subsequently covered in Quarter 2 of the financial 
year and the report was currently out in draft
 
Early Years Intervention and Prevention – This was planned for the last quarter of 
2014/15 but due to resources the audit did not commence.  This was included within the 
plan for 2015/16 and was commenced in Quarter 2
 
School Places – This was discussed in a planning meeting in January 2015 with the 
Director and she did not deem it to be a significant risk area and had already been done 
in this area by the Directorate
 
Mental Capacity Act – Internal Audit agreed not to undertake any further work as the 
CSSIW had only recently undertaken an in-depth review
 
Occupational Therapy – Due to the lack of resources within the service area this is now 
planned for 2015/16
 
Access to Records – This is to be included in the 2015/16 plan and is currently in draft 
format. 
 
Assessment Framework – Due to the lack of resources this was now scheduled for 
2015/16
 
Secure email and file transfer – Due to the lack of resources this review was unable to 
be carried out, if time permits it was agreed to be carried out in the 2015/16 ICT 
allocation
 
ICT Governance – This was addressed as part of the Annual Governance Review 
 
Breaches of Standards - This is to be included in the 2015/16 plan and is currently in 
draft format. 
 
 
RESOLVED:               Members noted the report 

208. COMPLETED AUDITS REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the findings of the recently completed audits by the 
Internal Audit Shared Service to Members.  She stated that Internal Audit conducts 
reviews according to an annual audit plan and reports their findings to the Audit 
Committee.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted to Members that the Audits completed that were 
documented in Appendix B of the report, reflected the work that had commenced in 
2014/15 and carried forward to 2015/16.  She added that one recommendation that was 
raised for Payroll regarding the storing of documentation has been addressed and the 
situation was improving.  
 
RESOLVED:               Members considered the summary of completed audits to ensure 

that all aspects of their core functions were being adequately 
reported

209. IASS OUTTURN REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2015

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee of the actual Internal 
Audit performance against the five months of the audit plan year covering April to August 
2015
 
She provided a summary of the work completed by the Bridgend and Vale Internal Audit 
Shared Service for the period April to August 2015 and provided the Head of Audit’s 
current opinion on the Council Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Internal Control.  Based on the work carried out for the five months of 2015, her overall 
opinion was that the Council’s Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control was considered Reasonable.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor informed Members that during 2014-15 a self-assessment 
was undertaken to review the Authority’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  The review confirmed that there were no areas of non-compliance.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor stated that subject to the Accounts and Audit (Wales) 
Regulations 2015 principal local authorities must make provision for internal audit in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  She stated that she was 
currently exploring different options that included local authorities joining up to purchase 
one external auditor and another option of internal auditors from each local authority 
auditing their peers.
Members favoured having an external auditor undertake the audit as they felt this would 
provide more rigour and have a higher level of independence.  The Chief Internal Auditor 
agreed to bring costs back to the next Audit Committee.
 
The Chief Internal Auditor went on to explain to Members the shortfall of 79 productive 
days; she stated the reason for the shortfall was due to the two vacant posts in the 
department which was currently unclear if she would be able to fill due to the budget 
cuts being imposed in the service area.  She added that targets would need to be 
reduced in line with budget cuts as the resources were not available to achieve the 1296 
productive days
 
Members were concerned at the pressure to continue to cut posts to achieve budget 
cuts and asked if the additional risks could be covered with the current staffing levels. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the team are always looking at innovative ways 
to complete Audits and are IT driven.  She explained that the team are currently looking 
at the targets that can be reduced whilst ensuring they satisfy the requirements of the 
Auditor General 

210. UPDATE ON FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

5

The Chief Internal Auditor presented to Members an update on the 2015-2016 Forward 
Work Programme for the Audit Committee
 
RESOLVED:               Members noted the updated Forward Work Programme to ensure 

that all aspects of their core functions were being adequately 
reported. 

211. URGENT ITEMS

None
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm


